North Carolina pursuant to article 7A of Chapter 54 of the General 
Statutes, provided that in the case of a savings and loan association 
which is insured by a mutual deposit guaranty association, the maxi- 
mum investment each governing body may make in each such savy- 
ings and loan association shall be fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) ; 

(6) Obligations of the Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, the Federal Home 
Loan Banks, the Federal National Mortgage Association, Banks for 
Cooperatives, and the Federal Land Banks maturing no later than 
eighteen months after the date of purchase.